2-47
■ Features
• Available in a variety of lighting panel sizes.
• 12 indicators (8 flat and 4 diagonal models) ranging in size from 24 × 24mm (Model 27F) to 43 × 102mm
(Model 50H).
• Simultaneous bicolor lighting possible by installing a separator to models 27 and 37 (H and V models).
• Full voltage, built-in transformer, and built-in resistor types are available for the lighting method.
• Circuit modification is simple because transformers and resistors can be easily removed.

2-48
KF‐ ※1  ‐ ※2      ※3           (high)×××××         (wide)‐ ※4  (volt)  ※5
■ Model Designation
KFD / KFT / KFR Series
Code Converter Type
D Full voltage
T Transformer
R Resistor
Engraving Example
With this method, letters are engraved on the front surface of the legend plate (milky
white) and then ink is applied.
With this method, letters are inversly engraved on the back side of the legend plate
(transparent) and then painted with black color.
          Lighting Color
Rated Voltage
No. of Windows
No. of Windows
Inclined lighting surface
Lighting Size, Pitch Dimensions
Converter Type
Model Name
Note: The bezel color is black.
Code Lighting Color
W Milky white
R Red
G Green
O Orange
Y Yellow
Rated Voltage Model
6V, 18V, 24V, 28V, 48V D27
18V, 24V, 28V, 48V D37
100V/110V AC, 200V/220V AC T27
100V AC, 200V AC T37
100V AC/DC, 125V AC/DC R27
100V AC/DC, 125V AC/DC R37
 ※1  ※4
 ※5
 ※2 (unit: mm)
    Code        Lighting Size
27F 24 × 24
27H 24 × 54
27V 54 × 24
37F 34 × 34
37H 34 × 74
37V 74 × 34
50F 43.7 × 48.9
50H 43 × 102
Inclined lighting surface
－
－
－
N
N
－
N
N
※3
• Designate as       for the
  inclined lighting surface.
2-49
■ Specifications
Insulation Resistance
100MΩ or more between live parts and display panels measured by 500V DC megohmmeter
100MΩ  or more between live parts and ground measured by 500V DC megohmmeter
Withstand Voltage
2000V AC for 1 minute between live parts and display panels
2000V AC for 1 minute between live parts and ground
Heat Resistance For 2 hours at –25 ±3°C and 2 hours at 55 ±3°C
Humidity Resistance For 96 hours at 40 ±2°C and 95% RH